INTELLIGENT LIGHT CONTROL SYSTEM (ILIC)

BADIHAH BINTI ISMAIL

A thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Computer

Science (Computer Systems and Networking)

Faculty of Systems Computer & Software Engineering

Universiti Malaysia Pahang

DECEMBER, 2016



STUDENT DECLARATION

I hereby declared that this thesis which entitled “Intelligent Light Control
System” is the result of my own work except as cited in references. The thesis has not

been accepted for any degree and is not concurrently submitted in candidature of any
other degree.

Signature .
Name : Badihah binti Ismail
ID Number : CA14005

Date : 5/12/2016



SUPERVISOR DECLARATION

| hereby declared that | have read this thesis and in my opinion this thesis is
sufficient in term of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of

Computer Science (Computer Systems & Networking) with Honours.

Signature RPN
Name : Dr. Luhur Bayuaji
Date : 5/12/2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises to the Almighty ALLAH S.W.T for His blessing which has given
me strength, patience, and wisdom and ability during the final year project developing
period. Sincere thanks to the God for giving me the opportunity to complete this

project on time.

I would like to express my sincere thanks to my project supervisor, Dr. Luhur
Bayuaji for his insightful comments, outstanding advice, and exceptional guidance. |
would also like to express my heartiest appreciation for his patience in spending a lot
of time to guide me in my project and provide a lot of valuable and practical

suggestions during this period.

Also, | would like to express my appreciation to my friends for sharing their
valuable idea and knowledge with me, in order to assist myself to succeed the project.
I would like to express my high appreciation to all lecturers and friends that have
guided me throughout the completion of this project. Moreover, | am very grateful to

both of my family for their love and endless support.



TABLE OF CONTENT

STUDENT DECLARATION
SUPERVISOR DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABREVIATIONS

CHAPTER TITLE
1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objective
1.4 Scope

1.5 Thesis Organization

2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Existing System
2.2.1 Smart Home Control System Through
Speech
2.2.2 Smart Living Using Bluetooth
Technology

vii

PAGE

Vi

Xi

Xiii

A W O wN

S o o1 Ol



2.2.3 Automatic Light Control by Using

Microcontroller Based LDR

2.3 Comparison Between Existing System

METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Analysis and Quick Design
3.2.1 Context Diagram
3.2.2 Data Flow Diagram
3.2.3 Use Case Diagram
3.2.4 General Flowchart
3.2.5 Flowchart of System

3.2.6 Flowchart of Web Application

3.2.7 Logical Design
3.2.8 Physical Design
3.2.9 Data Dictionary
3.2.10 Entity Relational Diagram
3.2.11 Graphical User Interface
3.3 Prototype Cycle
3.4 Testing
3.5 Deployment
3.6 Software and Hardware
3.6.1 Software Specification
3.6.2 Hardware Specification
3.7 Gantt Chart and Tasks
3.8 Summary

IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Implementation Requirement
4.2.1 Hardware Implementation

viii

11
11
13
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
26
27
30
31
33
33
34
35
36
36

37
37
38
38



REFERECES

4.2.1.1 Movement Detection
Implementation
4.2.1.2 Light Reaction Implementation
4.2.2 Software Implementation
4.3 Testing
4.3.1 Testing Report and System Testing
Approval

CONCLUSION
5.1 Introduction
5.2 Research Constraints
5.3 Future Work

5.4 Conclusion

39

42
45
59
60

61
61
61
62
62

63



TABLE NO
2.1

3.1
3.2.
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE
Comparison between existing system and proposed
system
User table
Light table
Activity table
Price table
Rates table
User Acceptance Test
System Testing Approval
Software and description

Hardware and description

PAGE

23
23
24
24
25
32
32
34
35



FIGURE

NO.
2.1
2.2
2.3
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

Smart Home Control System Through Speech
Smart Living Using Bluetooth Technology

Automatic Light Control System

Rapid Application Development (RAD) Methodology

Rates of Tariff B

Example of Tariff Calculation
Context Diagram

Data Flow Diagram

Use case Diagram

General Flowchart

Flowchart of System

Flowchart of web application

Logical Design

Physical Design

Entity Relationship Diagram
Interface of index

Interface of login page

Interface of current date activities
Interface of update data

Interface of bill information (by month)
Interface of bill information (by date)
Interface of help page

Gantt Chart

Xi

PAGE



4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19
4.20
4.21
4.22
4.23
4.24
4.25
4.26
4.27
4.28
4.29
4.30
4.31
4.32

Testing Prototype

Actual Prototype

Code for movement detection (part 1)

Code for movement detection (part 2)

Code to shows the movement detected

Output to shows the movement detected

Code for light reaction and database connection (part 1)

Code for light reaction and database connection (part 2)

Light automatically turned on when there are movement

Code for calculate bills and energy consumption (kwh)
Code for delay time to turn off light

Output of stop timer

Activity of light in database

Design for index

Implemented index

Design for login page

Implemented login page

Php code for login

Design for homepage

Implemented homepage

Php code to display current day information
Design for information page

Implemented information page

Php code to update information

Design for bill page

Implemented bill page

PHP code to display bills information on selected date
Example of statistic bills by year

Php code to display statistic of bills
Example of statistic bills by month

Php code to display statistic of bills

Php code to make pdf report

xii



4.33
4.34
4.35
4.36
4.37
4.38
4.39
4.40
441

Example of pdf report

Design for bill page (by date)

Implemented bill page (by date)

Php code to display information of bill page (by date)
Design for help page

Implemented help page

Php code to send email

Example of email received in admin’s email

Testing and system approval form

Xiii

55
55
56
56
57
S7
58
58
60



ABBREVIATION
WWF
ILIC
SQL
PIR
LED
DSP
GUI
LDR
RAD
kWh
DFD
ERD
TNB
PHP
UAT
IDLE

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

TITLE

World Wide Fund for Nature
Intelligent Light Control System
Structured Query Language
Passive Infrared

Light-emitting diode

Digital Signal Processor
Graphical User Interface
Light-dependent resistor

Rapid Application Development
Kilowatt

Data Flow Diagram

Entity Relationship Diagram
Tenaga Nasional Berhad
Hypertext Preprocessor

User Acceptance Test

Integrated Development and Learning Environment

Xiv



INTELLIGENT LIGHT CONTROL SYSTEM (ILIC)

BADIHAH BINTI ISMAIL

A thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Computer

Science (Computer Systems and Networking)

Faculty of Systems Computer & Software Engineering

Universiti Malaysia Pahang

DECEMBER, 2016



ABSTRACT

Intelligent Light Control(ILIC) is a system that will control the light by
detecting the movement in a room. The system was developed because the lamp does
not have ability to detect presence of human. People need to turn off the light manually.
Besides, people rarely exposed to the statistic of energy consumption. Three objectives
have been achieved from this system which is to develop a system that detect
movement using camera and PIR sensor, to develop a light that automatically turn off
when there are no movement and to record the energy consumption and display it in
the report. In this system, the light in a room will automatically turn on when there is
movement and the light will automatically turn off when there is no movement. The
system will always detect the movement in a room. The system also provides web
application to display energy consumption information and the total price.
Furthermore, the system also allows the user to update the wattage of light, rates price
per kwh and set the duration of time for light turn off through web application. All the
data will be saved into the database and user will able view and print the statistic of

energy consumption through web application.



Vi

ABSTRAK

Sistem kawalan lampu pintar ialah sistem yang akan mengawal lampu dengan
mengesan pergerakan di dalam sebuah bilik. Sistem ini telah dibangunkan kerana
lampu tidak mempunyai keupayaan untuk mengesan kehadiran manusia. Seseorang itu
perlu mematikan lampu secara manual. Tambahan lagi, orang jarang terdedah kepada
statistik penggunaan tenaga.Di dalam sistem ini, lampu di dalam bilik akan menyala
secara automatik apabila terdapat pergerakan di dalam bilik dan lampu akan automatik
tertutup apabila tiada pergerakan. Tiga objektif telah dicapai daripada sistem ini iaitu
untuk membangunkan satu sistem yang mengesan pergerakan menggunakan kamera
dan sensor PIR, untuk membangunkan system lampu yang secara automatik mati
apabila tiada pergerakan dan untuk merekodkan penggunaan tenaga dan
memaparkannya dalam laporan. Sistem ini akan sentiasa mengesan pergerakan di
dalam bilik. Sistem ini juga menyediakan aplikasi web untuk memaparkan maklumat
penggunaan tenaga dan jumlah harga. Tambahan lagi, sistem ini membolehkan
pengguna untuk mengemaskini kadar watt lampu, kadar harga per kwh dan
menetapkan tempoh masa untuk lampu dimatikan melalui aplikasi web. Semua data
akan disimpan ke dalam pangkalan data dan pengguna akan dapat melihat dan

mencetak statistik penggunaan tenaga melalui aplikasi web.



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

If type “Energy consumption in Malaysia” into Google, statistic of electricity
consumption per capita can be seen. Year by year, energy consumption in Malaysia is
increasing [1]. Light is one of energy that we use every day. Light pollution was
everywhere. There are a lot of activities has been made to solve energy crisis. World
Wide Fund for Nature (WWF) has been organized one event that was meaningful. The
event known as is Earth Hour [2], whereas people need to switch off their lamps for
one hour to show they care about the future of our planet. Even, Malaysia’s landmark

Petronas Twin Towers also having their lights turned off to mark this campaign [3].

Even though there are a lot of campaigns, but people still do not aware about
this problem. For example, bathroom lights are often left on for hours each day in our
home even when the room is not occupied. It is often happening because the last users
forget to turn lights off. This problem is even larger in numerous related institutional

applications, such as hospitality industry and university.

The effective ways to avoid light pollution and reduce electric bill is, develop
a system that allows light to automatic turns off when there are no people in the room.
So, it is necessary to build Intelligent Light Control System (ILIC). The idea is to

create a device that sense the movement in a room and respond to the situation.



Furthermore, the system also will able to record the energy consumption in a
room. All data will be saved in the database using web application and XAMPP. This
paper will present a method that ILIC used to monitor the light in an office. Besides,
The ILIC will use raspberry pi, camera and passive infrared sensor (PIR sensor) as

main device.

1.2 Problem Statement

The major problem is the lamp do not ability to detect the presence of humans.
Existing system use a lot of PIR sensor in one room because the sensor only can sense
the movement in limited space only [4]. It might not cover a full room. So, this project
will develop lighting system that will able to sense the movement of humans in a room

using module camera and PIR sensor.

Besides, there a lot of waste that comes from human’s habits like light energy.
People are told to turn off the lights when the lights are not in use. However, it is hard
to change human habit. They need to turn off the light manually. Wasteful energy can
increase the cost of electricity bills. So, its need a system that be able to turn off light

automatically.

Furthermore, people rarely exposed to the statistic of energy consumption.
People do not aware on energy consumption that they have been used. Besides, user
need full report based on year, month and day to analyze the energy consumption in
the future. The system will develop to allows users to manage and monitor the
situation of light through the web application. Recorded data can be used to analyze
electricity bill for each day or month.



1.3  Objective

The aim of this project is to develop an Intelligent Light Control System (ILIC).
To achieve the aim of this project, three objectives must be meets. The objectives of

the project are:

» To develop a prototype system that able to sense the movement of humans in
a room using PIR sensor and camera.

* To develop a system that will turn off light automatically when there no
movement.

» Torecord light usage and display the data of light usage report by date, month,

or year.

14 Scope

In order to ensure the objective able to achieve as planned, there are scopes
have been defined. The scopes are divide into four categories such as algorithm,

location, hardware, and software.

Algorithm

Design to detect presence of humans.

Compare the previous condition with new condition frames per second (fps).

Location

Suitable for indoor areas only.

Hardware

Raspberry pi to monitor the lighting and sensor.

1 Module Camera (5MP) to monitor the situation in the class.

1 PIR sensor to sense the motion in the dark. PIR sensor will be placed at the

door. PIR sensor sense the movement at the door.

3 LED as light in a room



63

REFERENCES

World Development Indicators. (n.d.). Retrieved May 24, 2016, from
https://www.google.com/publicdata/explore?ds=d5bncppjof8f9

Earth  Hour Blog. (n.d.). Retrieved May 18, 2016, from
http://www.earthhour.org/earth-hour-blog

Phan, H. T. (2009, March 28). San Diego and the world dims for Earth Hour.
Retrieved May 18, 2016, from
http://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/news/2009/mar/28/bn28hour131944/?
zIndex=74206

Lady Ada. (2014, January 28). PIR Motion Sensor. Retrieved May 18, 2016,
from https://learn.adafruit.com/pir-passive-infrared-proximity-motion-
sensor/how-pirs-work

Parameshachari, B. D., Gopy, S. K., Hurry, G., & Gopaul, T. T. (2013). A
Study on Smart Home Control System through Speech. International Journal
of Computer Applications, 69(19).

Yan, M., & Shi, H. (2013). Smart living using Bluetooth-based Android
smartphone. International Journal of Wireless & Mobile Networks, 5(1), 65.
Farzana Yasmin, & Md. Al Muhaimin Sarkar. (2014). Automatic Light Control
by Using Microcontroller Based LDR. Dhaka, Bangladesh: Daffodil
International University.

Rapid application development. (n.d.). Retrieved May 24, 2016, from
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Rapid_application_development

Naveen. (2015). What is RAD Model in software testing and what are
advantages and disadvantages of RAD Model. Retrieved May 24, 2016, from
http://testingfreak.com/rad-model-software-testing-advantages-

disadvantages-rad-model/


https://www.google.com/publicdata/explore?ds=d5bncppjof8f9_
http://www.earthhour.org/earth-hour-blog
http://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/news/2009/mar/28/bn28hour131944/?zIndex=74206
http://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/news/2009/mar/28/bn28hour131944/?zIndex=74206
https://learn.adafruit.com/pir-passive-infrared-proximity-motion-sensor/how-pirs-work
https://learn.adafruit.com/pir-passive-infrared-proximity-motion-sensor/how-pirs-work
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Rapid_application_development
http://testingfreak.com/rad-model-software-testing-advantages-disadvantages-rad-model/
http://testingfreak.com/rad-model-software-testing-advantages-disadvantages-rad-model/

10.

11.

64

TNB Better. Brighter. (n.d.). Retrieved May 24, 2016, from
https://www.tnb.com.my/commercial-industrial/pricing-tariffsl/#commercial-
tariffs

TNB Better. Brighter. (n.d.). Retrieved May 24, 2016, from

https://www.tnb.com.my/residential/billing



https://www.tnb.com.my/commercial-industrial/pricing-tariffs1/#commercial-tariffs
https://www.tnb.com.my/commercial-industrial/pricing-tariffs1/#commercial-tariffs
https://www.tnb.com.my/residential/billing

