## INTELLIGENT LIGHT CONTROL SYSTEM (ILIC)

BADIHAH BINTI ISMAIL

A thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Computer Science (Computer Systems and Networking)

Faculty of Systems Computer & Software Engineering Universiti Malaysia Pahang

DECEMBER, 2016

## STUDENT DECLARATION

I hereby declared that this thesis which entitled "Intelligent Light Control System" is the result of my own work except as cited in references. The thesis has not been accepted for any degree and is not concurrently submitted in candidature of any other degree.

Signature	:
Name	: Badihah binti Ismail
ID Number	: CA14005
Date	: 5/12/2016

# SUPERVISOR DECLARATION

I hereby declared that I have read this thesis and in my opinion this thesis is sufficient in term of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Computer Science (Computer Systems & Networking) with Honours.

Signature: .....Name: Dr. Luhur BayuajiDate: 5/12/2016

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises to the Almighty ALLAH S.W.T for His blessing which has given me strength, patience, and wisdom and ability during the final year project developing period. Sincere thanks to the God for giving me the opportunity to complete this project on time.

I would like to express my sincere thanks to my project supervisor, Dr. Luhur Bayuaji for his insightful comments, outstanding advice, and exceptional guidance. I would also like to express my heartiest appreciation for his patience in spending a lot of time to guide me in my project and provide a lot of valuable and practical suggestions during this period.

Also, I would like to express my appreciation to my friends for sharing their valuable idea and knowledge with me, in order to assist myself to succeed the project. I would like to express my high appreciation to all lecturers and friends that have guided me throughout the completion of this project. Moreover, I am very grateful to both of my family for their love and endless support.

# TABLE OF CONTENT

	PAGE
STUDENT DECLARATION	ii
SUPERVISOR DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	V
ABSTRAK	vi
LIST OF TABLES	X
LIST OF FIGURES	xi
LIST OF ABREVIATIONS	xiii

CHAPTER		TITLE	
1	INTROD	DUCTION	1
	1.1 Introd	luction	1
	1.2 Proble	em Statement	2
	1.3 Objec	tive	3
	1.4 Scope	;	3
	1.5 Thesis	s Organization	4
2	LITERA	TURE REVIEW	5
	2.1 Introd	luction	5
	2.2 Existi	ng System	6
	2.2.1	Smart Home Control System Through	6
		Speech	
	2.2.2	Smart Living Using Bluetooth	7
		Technology	

2.2.3 Automatic Light Control by Using	8
Microcontroller Based LDR	
2.3 Comparison Between Existing System	9
METHODOLOGY	11
3.1 Introduction	11
3.2 Analysis and Quick Design	13
3.2.1 Context Diagram	15
3.2.2 Data Flow Diagram	16
3.2.3 Use Case Diagram	17
3.2.4 General Flowchart	18
3.2.5 Flowchart of System	19
3.2.6 Flowchart of Web Application	20
3.2.7 Logical Design	21
3.2.8 Physical Design	22
3.2.9 Data Dictionary	23
3.2.10 Entity Relational Diagram	26
3.2.11 Graphical User Interface	27
3.3 Prototype Cycle	30
3.4 Testing	31
3.5 Deployment	33
3.6 Software and Hardware	33
3.6.1 Software Specification	34
3.6.2 Hardware Specification	35
3.7 Gantt Chart and Tasks	
3.8 Summary	36

3

4	IMPLEMENTATION	37
	4.1 Introduction	37
	4.2 Implementation Requirement	38
	4.2.1 Hardware Implementation	38

	4.2.1.1 Movement Detection	39
	Implementation	
	4.2.1.2 Light Reaction Implementation	42
4.2.2	Software Implementation	45
4.3 Testing	5	59
4.3.1	Testing Report and System Testing	60
	Approval	

5	CONCLUSION	61
	5.1 Introduction	61
	5.2 Research Constraints	61
	5.3 Future Work	62
	5.4 Conclusion	62

# REFERECES

63

# LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Comparison between existing system and proposed	9
	system	
3.1	User table	23
3.2.	Light table	23
3.3	Activity table	24
3.4	Price table	24
3.5	Rates table	25
3.6	User Acceptance Test	32
3.7	System Testing Approval	32
3.8	Software and description	34
3.9	Hardware and description	35

# LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	TITLE	PAGE
NO.		
2.1	Smart Home Control System Through Speech	6
2.2	Smart Living Using Bluetooth Technology	7
2.3	Automatic Light Control System	8
3.1	Rapid Application Development (RAD) Methodology	12
3.2	Rates of Tariff B	14
3.3	Example of Tariff Calculation	14
3.4	Context Diagram	15
3.5	Data Flow Diagram	16
3.6	Use case Diagram	17
3.7	General Flowchart	18
3.8	Flowchart of System	19
3.9	Flowchart of web application	20
3.10	Logical Design	21
3.11	Physical Design	22
3.12	Entity Relationship Diagram	26
3.13	Interface of index	27
3.14	Interface of login page	27
3.15	Interface of current date activities	28
3.16	Interface of update data	28
3.17	Interface of bill information (by month)	29
3.18	Interface of bill information (by date)	29
3.19	Interface of help page	30
3.20	Gantt Chart	36

4.1	Testing Prototype	39
4.2	Actual Prototype	39
4.3	Code for movement detection (part 1)	40
4.4	Code for movement detection (part 2)	41
4.5	Code to shows the movement detected	42
4.6	Output to shows the movement detected	42
4.7	Code for light reaction and database connection (part 1)	43
4.8	Code for light reaction and database connection (part 2)	43
4.9	Light automatically turned on when there are movement	44
4.10	Code for calculate bills and energy consumption (kwh)	44
4.11	Code for delay time to turn off light	44
4.12	Output of stop timer	45
4.13	Activity of light in database	45
4.14	Design for index	46
4.15	Implemented index	46
4.16	Design for login page	46
4.17	Implemented login page	46
4.18	Php code for login	47
4.19	Design for homepage	48
4.20	Implemented homepage	48
4.21	Php code to display current day information	49
4.22	Design for information page	49
4.23	Implemented information page	50
4.24	Php code to update information	50
4.25	Design for bill page	51
4.26	Implemented bill page	51
4.27	PHP code to display bills information on selected date	52
4.28	Example of statistic bills by year	52
4.29	Php code to display statistic of bills	53
4.30	Example of statistic bills by month	53
4.31	Php code to display statistic of bills	54
4.32	Php code to make pdf report	54

4.33	Example of pdf report	55
4.34	Design for bill page (by date)	55
4.35	Implemented bill page (by date)	56
4.36	Php code to display information of bill page (by date)	56
4.37	Design for help page	57
4.38	Implemented help page	57
4.39	Php code to send email	58
4.40	Example of email received in admin's email	58
4.41	Testing and system approval form	60

## LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABBREVIATION

# TITLE

WWF	World Wide Fund for Nature
ILIC	Intelligent Light Control System
SQL	Structured Query Language
PIR	Passive Infrared
LED	Light-emitting diode
DSP	Digital Signal Processor
GUI	Graphical User Interface
LDR	Light-dependent resistor
RAD	Rapid Application Development
kWh	kilowatt
DFD	Data Flow Diagram
ERD	Entity Relationship Diagram
TNB	Tenaga Nasional Berhad
PHP	Hypertext Preprocessor
UAT	User Acceptance Test
IDLE	Integrated Development and Learning Environment

## INTELLIGENT LIGHT CONTROL SYSTEM (ILIC)

BADIHAH BINTI ISMAIL

A thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Computer Science (Computer Systems and Networking)

Faculty of Systems Computer & Software Engineering Universiti Malaysia Pahang

DECEMBER, 2016

#### ABSTRACT

Intelligent Light Control(ILIC) is a system that will control the light by detecting the movement in a room. The system was developed because the lamp does not have ability to detect presence of human. People need to turn off the light manually. Besides, people rarely exposed to the statistic of energy consumption. Three objectives have been achieved from this system which is to develop a system that detect movement using camera and PIR sensor, to develop a light that automatically turn off when there are no movement and to record the energy consumption and display it in the report. In this system, the light in a room will automatically turn on when there is movement and the light will automatically turn off when there is no movement. The system will always detect the movement in a room. The system also provides web application to display energy consumption information and the total price. Furthermore, the system also allows the user to update the wattage of light, rates price per kwh and set the duration of time for light turn off through web application. All the data will be saved into the database and user will able view and print the statistic of energy consumption through web application.

#### ABSTRAK

Sistem kawalan lampu pintar ialah sistem yang akan mengawal lampu dengan mengesan pergerakan di dalam sebuah bilik. Sistem ini telah dibangunkan kerana lampu tidak mempunyai keupayaan untuk mengesan kehadiran manusia. Seseorang itu perlu mematikan lampu secara manual. Tambahan lagi, orang jarang terdedah kepada statistik penggunaan tenaga.Di dalam sistem ini, lampu di dalam bilik akan menyala secara automatik apabila terdapat pergerakan di dalam bilik dan lampu akan automatik tertutup apabila tiada pergerakan. Tiga objektif telah dicapai daripada sistem ini iaitu untuk membangunkan satu sistem yang mengesan pergerakan menggunakan kamera dan sensor PIR, untuk membangunkan system lampu yang secara automatik mati apabila tiada pergerakan dan untuk merekodkan penggunaan tenaga dan memaparkannya dalam laporan. Sistem ini akan sentiasa mengesan pergerakan di dalam bilik. Sistem ini juga menyediakan aplikasi web untuk memaparkan maklumat penggunaan tenaga dan jumlah harga. Tambahan lagi, sistem ini membolehkan pengguna untuk mengemaskini kadar watt lampu, kadar harga per kwh dan menetapkan tempoh masa untuk lampu dimatikan melalui aplikasi web. Semua data akan disimpan ke dalam pangkalan data dan pengguna akan dapat melihat dan mencetak statistik penggunaan tenaga melalui aplikasi web.

### CHAPTER 1

### **INTRODUCTION**

### 1.1 Introduction

If type "Energy consumption in Malaysia" into Google, statistic of electricity consumption per capita can be seen. Year by year, energy consumption in Malaysia is increasing [1]. Light is one of energy that we use every day. Light pollution was everywhere. There are a lot of activities has been made to solve energy crisis. World Wide Fund for Nature (WWF) has been organized one event that was meaningful. The event known as is Earth Hour [2], whereas people need to switch off their lamps for one hour to show they care about the future of our planet. Even, Malaysia's landmark Petronas Twin Towers also having their lights turned off to mark this campaign [3].

Even though there are a lot of campaigns, but people still do not aware about this problem. For example, bathroom lights are often left on for hours each day in our home even when the room is not occupied. It is often happening because the last users forget to turn lights off. This problem is even larger in numerous related institutional applications, such as hospitality industry and university.

The effective ways to avoid light pollution and reduce electric bill is, develop a system that allows light to automatic turns off when there are no people in the room. So, it is necessary to build Intelligent Light Control System (ILIC). The idea is to create a device that sense the movement in a room and respond to the situation. Furthermore, the system also will able to record the energy consumption in a room. All data will be saved in the database using web application and XAMPP. This paper will present a method that ILIC used to monitor the light in an office. Besides, The ILIC will use raspberry pi, camera and passive infrared sensor (PIR sensor) as main device.

## **1.2 Problem Statement**

The major problem is the lamp do not ability to detect the presence of humans. Existing system use a lot of PIR sensor in one room because the sensor only can sense the movement in limited space only [4]. It might not cover a full room. So, this project will develop lighting system that will able to sense the movement of humans in a room using module camera and PIR sensor.

Besides, there a lot of waste that comes from human's habits like light energy. People are told to turn off the lights when the lights are not in use. However, it is hard to change human habit. They need to turn off the light manually. Wasteful energy can increase the cost of electricity bills. So, its need a system that be able to turn off light automatically.

Furthermore, people rarely exposed to the statistic of energy consumption. People do not aware on energy consumption that they have been used. Besides, user need full report based on year, month and day to analyze the energy consumption in the future. The system will develop to allows users to manage and monitor the situation of light through the web application. Recorded data can be used to analyze electricity bill for each day or month. The aim of this project is to develop an Intelligent Light Control System (ILIC). To achieve the aim of this project, three objectives must be meets. The objectives of the project are:

- To develop a prototype system that able to sense the movement of humans in a room using PIR sensor and camera.
- To develop a system that will turn off light automatically when there no movement.
- To record light usage and display the data of light usage report by date, month, or year.

### 1.4 Scope

In order to ensure the objective able to achieve as planned, there are scopes have been defined. The scopes are divide into four categories such as algorithm, location, hardware, and software.

- Algorithm
- Design to detect presence of humans.
- Compare the previous condition with new condition frames per second (fps).

### • Location

- Suitable for indoor areas only.

### • Hardware

- Raspberry pi to monitor the lighting and sensor.
- 1 Module Camera (5MP) to monitor the situation in the class.
- 1 PIR sensor to sense the motion in the dark. PIR sensor will be placed at the door. PIR sensor sense the movement at the door.
- 3 LED as light in a room

#### REFERENCES

- 1. World Development Indicators. (n.d.). Retrieved May 24, 2016, from https://www.google.com/publicdata/explore?ds=d5bncppjof8f9\_
- 2. Earth Hour Blog. (n.d.). Retrieved May 18, 2016, from http://www.earthhour.org/earth-hour-blog
- 3. Phan, H. T. (2009, March 28). San Diego and the world dims for Earth Hour. Retrieved May 18, 2016, from http://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/news/2009/mar/28/bn28hour131944/? zIndex=74206
- Lady Ada. (2014, January 28). PIR Motion Sensor. Retrieved May 18, 2016, from https://learn.adafruit.com/pir-passive-infrared-proximity-motionsensor/how-pirs-work
- Parameshachari, B. D., Gopy, S. K., Hurry, G., & Gopaul, T. T. (2013). A Study on Smart Home Control System through Speech. *International Journal* of Computer Applications, 69(19).
- 6. Yan, M., & Shi, H. (2013). Smart living using Bluetooth-based Android smartphone. International Journal of Wireless & Mobile Networks, 5(1), 65.
- Farzana Yasmin, & Md. Al Muhaimin Sarkar. (2014). Automatic Light Control by Using Microcontroller Based LDR. Dhaka, Bangladesh: Daffodil International University.
- 8. Rapid application development. (n.d.). Retrieved May 24, 2016, from https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Rapid\_application\_development
- 9. Naveen. (2015). What is RAD Model in software testing and what are advantages and disadvantages of RAD Model. Retrieved May 24, 2016, from http://testingfreak.com/rad-model-software-testing-advantagesdisadvantages-rad-model/

- 10. TNB Better. Brighter. (n.d.). Retrieved May 24, 2016, from https://www.tnb.com.my/commercial-industrial/pricing-tariffs1/#commercial-tariffs
- 11. TNB Better. Brighter. (n.d.). Retrieved May 24, 2016, from https://www.tnb.com.my/residential/billing